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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 1181959 
 

Licence No.: TRN1A209 
 

Date: March 29, 2021 
Rideau Carleton Raceway 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF KATHY MCBRIDE 

 
 
Resulting from receipt of Certificate of Positive Analysis (Tag # 4521066013) from 7 March 

2021 Race 8 for the horse BET TILL DAWN (2LR04) confirming the presence of the drug 

altrenogest (class 4) in violation of AGCO rules 9.09(b), 26.02.01, 26.02.02, and 26.02.03(c), 

and as Ms. Kathy McBride (1A209) was the trainer of record for BET TILL DAWN (2LR04) on 7 

March 2021, this is considered an absolute liability offence.  

Ms. McBride is hereby assessed a monetary penalty of three hundred dollars ($300) and fully 

suspended for a period of seven (7) days (29 March to 4 April, inclusive) as per the Settlement 

Agreement accepted by the participant.  

All purse monies, driver fees and trainer fees are ordered returned to the Association for 

redistribution within fifteen (15 days) of this ruling (AGCO rules 9.13 and 18.08.01).  

All horses trained, but not owned, by Ms. McBride may be transferred to the care of another 

trainer approved by the Judges (AGCO rule 6.13.01).  

Any horses owned, in whole or in part, by Ms. McBride are ineligible to be entered to race 

(AGCO rule 26.08).  

 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
COB5257 - Commission Official 

(Active) - MICHAEL LC WEBER 

  
 
 
COZ7442 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Sharla Coles 

  
 
 

COJ0034 - Commission Official 

(Active) - BENOIT FRENETTE 

 


